Record of Resolution

Resolution No.: 2024-55

Passed: December 30, 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR, FISCAL OFFICER AND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN GROUP TO FILE AN APPLICATION TO THE GREAT LAKES ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE THRIVING COMMUNITIES GRANTMAKING PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, funds are available to be awarded in three tiers through the Great Lakes Environmental Justice Thriving Communities Grantmaking Program; and

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette, Ohio desires to participate in the Great Lakes Environmental Justice Thriving Communities Grant Program to receive financial assistance for GIS mapping, Surveying, Storm Water Study and Capital Improvement Planning; and

WHEREAS, the Village of West Lafayette, Ohio has the authority to apply for financial assistance and to administer the amounts received from the Great Lakes Environmental Justice Thriving Communities Grantmaking Program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of West Lafayette, State of Ohio as follows:

Section 1. That the Council of the Village of West Lafayette authorizes and directs the Village Administrator, Fiscal Officer and Environmental Design Group to prepare and submit the Thriving Communities Grantmaking Program and to provide all information and documentation required in said Application for submission.

Section 2. That this resolution is hereby declared an emergency measure and its immediate passage is necessary to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Village of West Lafayette, Ohio and must be passed for the application to be submitted prior to the deadline of January 31, 2025. Therefore, this Resolution shall be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS	300 day of _	December	_, 2024.
1 D			

Jessica Tubbs, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amy Bourne, Fiscal Officer